

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY**

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official
capacity as Ohio Secretary of
State,

Defendant-Appellant.

:
: Case No. 20 AP 421
: ACCELERATED
: CALENDAR
:
: On appeal from the
: Court of Common Pleas
: Franklin County
:
: Case No. 20-CV-4997
:

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT-DEFENDANT OHIO SECRETARY OF
STATE FRANK LAROSE**

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

HEATHER L. BUCHANAN (0083032)
RENATA Y. STAFF (0086922)
Assistant Attorney General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
Renata.Staff@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov
Heather.Buchanan@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Frank
LaRose, in his official capacity of Ohio Secre-
tary of State*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... iii

Statement of Assignments of Error Presented for Reviewix

Statement of Issues Presented for Reviewix

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case and the Facts.....2

Law and Argument7

A. Standard of Review.....7

B. The Secretary’s reasonable interpretation of R.C. 3509.03 is entitled to deference.7

1. The trial court erred in failing to defer to the Secretary’s reasonable interpretation of R.C. 3509.03.7

2. The trial court erred in inserting a requirement into the law that does not exist. 12

C. Appellees’ claims raised solely under Article I, Sections 2 and 16 of the Ohio Constitution are not cognizable causes of action..... 14

D. As a matter of law, where there is no authority or evidence of a burden on the right to vote, Ohio’s ballot application return process easily passes the applicable rational-basis test and *Obama for America* does not apply. 15

1. Rational basis is the applicable standard. 15

2. Any burden articulated by appellees is not severe and easily outweighed by the State’s compelling interests under *Anderson-Burdick*. 18

E. The trial court abused its discretion when it failed to consider the relevant, dispositive, and undisputed evidence of harm to the State, the public, and third parties from changing election procedures when an election is imminent.24

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 16 3:24 PM-20AP000421

F. As a matter of law, appellees lack standing to challenge Directive 2020-13 or the Secretary’s implementation of R.C. 3509.03.29

Conclusion30

Certificate of Service31

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 16 3:24 PM-20AP000421

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Ashtabula Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 370, 2014-Ohio-4022, 31 N.E.3d 596.....	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Canales-Flores v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 129, 2005-Ohio-5642, 841 N.E.2d 757.....	13
<i>Columbia Gas Transm. Corp. v. Levin</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 122, 2008-Ohio-511, 882 N.E.2d 400.....	18
<i>State ex rel. Colvin v. Brunner</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 110, 2008-Ohio-5041, 896 N.E.2d 979.....	10, 11
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Garono v. State</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 171, 524 N.E.2d 496 (1988).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Herman v. Klopffleisch</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 581, 651 N.E.2d 995 (1995).....	9
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Liggins</i> , 10th Dist. No. 15AP-242, 2016-Ohio-3528	7
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir.1998).....	24

League of Women Voters v. LaRose,
 S.D.Ohio No. 2:20-cv-1638, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 91631 (Apr. 3, 2020).....3, 22

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted,
 2017-Ohio-7737, 97 N.E.3d 1083 (10th Dist.)..... 19

State ex rel. Linnabary v. Husted,
 138 Ohio St.3d 535, 2014-Ohio-1417, 8 N.E.3d 940.....9, 11

Mays v. LaRose,
 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)20, 21, 23

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969)..... 15, 16

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir.2012)1, 16, 17, 21

Ohio Contrs Assn. v. Bicking,
 71 Ohio St.3d 318, 643 N.E.2d 1088 (1994).....30

PDU, Inc. v. City of Cleveland,
 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 81944, 2003-Ohio-3671 14, 15

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....24

State ex rel. Purdy v. Clermont Cty. Bd. of Elections,
 77 Ohio St.3d 338, 1997-Ohio-278, 673 N.E.2d 1351.....23

Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware,
 149 Ohio St.3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118, 75 N.E.3d 122..... 17

State ex rel. Steele v. Morrissey,
 103 Ohio St.3d 355, 2004-Ohio-4960, 815 N.E.2d 1107.....25

State ex rel. Stokes v. Brunner,
 120 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2008-Ohio-5392, 898 N.E.2d 23..... 9

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 16 3:24 PM-20AP000421

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 18

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 19

*Vanguard Transp. Sys., Inc. v. Edwards Transfer & Storage
 Co.*,
 109 Ohio App.3d 786, 673 N.E.2d 182 (10th Dist. 1996) 25

Youngstown City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. State,
 10th Dist. Franklin No. 15AP-941, 2017-Ohio-555..... 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983 14

R.C. 1.49(D) 10

R.C. 1.49(F)..... 11

R.C. 3501.05 3

R.C. 3509.01(B) 2

R.C. 3509.02 2

R.C. 3509.03 *passim*

R.C. 3509.03(A) 2

R.C. 3509.03(B) 3, 4

R.C. 3509.03(D) 2, 30

R.C. 3509.051 2

R.C. 3511 5

R.C. 3511.02 10

R.C. 3511.02(A) 5

R.C. 3511.02(A)(1) 5, 10, 11

R.C. 3511.02(A)(3) 5

R.C. 3511.021 5, 10

R.C. 3511.021(A) 10, 11

R.C. 3511.021(A)(1) 5
